Holds that there has been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention 

on account of the length of the proceedings; 

4.  Holds that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within 

three months, 500,000 (five hundred thousand) French francs for 

personal injury and non-pecuniary damage and 113,364 (one hundred 

and thirteen thousand three hundred and sixty-four) French francs for 

costs and expenses, on which sums simple interest at an annual rate of 

3.47% shall be payable from the expiry of the above-mentioned three 

months until settlement; 

5.  Dismisses the remainder of the applicant’s claim for just satisfaction.